N ( sikkerhedsanvisninger DA Safety Instructions EN)
a - Blokér eller tidzek ikke anordningens ventilationsabninger. Lad der veere Do ot blogk or cover the device ventiaton openings. For beter
mindst 20 cm fit rum omkring den af hensyn ti bedre ventiation. ventiton, leave a surrounding space of at least 20,6
TRIAX - Udsas kke anordningen for egn eler vandcrdber. Anbring ikke nogen form Do not expose the device o ai or water dropa. Do ot putany kid ofquid
for vesskebehoider pé den. | tifeide af, at der kommer veeske ind | anordningen, container on top it In the event that iquid gets into the device, disconnect t
skal den omgaende frakobles vekselstrommen. immeditely rom he afernating curent
- Hold braendbare genstande, stearinlys og alt, hvad der kan forarsage brand,  Keop lammable objecs. candios and anyting that may cause a fr away
SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER veek fra anordningen. hecivion
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS - ldet hert pi - In accordance with the installation instructions, fix the device firmly either on
veeggen eller pa den bas\sho\der som o spocil bereget ottt el r on e base-sumper! specialy iniandod for e parpose.
INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD - Tslut tler hurigt - Connect the device to an easily accessible mains outet, so that the device
- - Kan ks sitakien o nodsuaton may be quickly disconnected from the outlet in case of emergency.
INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE - Lukikke anordningen op. Der er risiko for elekirisk stad. - Do not open the device; there is a risk of electric shock.
(e -\
Instructions de sécurité FR) Instrucciones de Seguridad ES Sicherheitshinweise DE

- Ne bloquez ni ne couvrez les orifices d'aération de I'appareil,
Pour une meilleure aération, laissez tout autour un espace d'environ 20 cm.

- Nexposez pas 'appareil a la pluie ou aux gouttes d'eau. Ne mettez aucun
type de récipient pour liquides sur 'appareil. En cas de renversement de
liquide & lintérieur de 'appareil, débranchez-le immédiatement

- Gardez les objets inflammables, les bougies et tout élément susceptible de
provoquer un incendie loin de I'appareil,

- Conformément aux instructions d'installation, fixez Iappareil fermement au
mur ou au support base spécialement congu 4 cet effet

- Branchez Iappareil a une prise de courant facilement accessible, de sorte
que I'appareil puisse étre rapidement débranché en cas d'urgence.

- Nouvrez pas ['appareil afin d'éviter tout risque d'électrocution

- No obstruya ni cubra las ranuras de ventilacion del aparato. Para que haya
una ventiacién correcta, deje al menos un espacio de 20 cm alrededor.

- No exponer el aparato a la lluvia o al goteo de agua. No colocar encima
ningiin recipiente con liquido. En caso de que un liquido cayera dentro del
aparato, desconectar éste inmediatamente de la red alterna

- Mantenga lejos del aparato los obietos inflamables, velas y todo aquello que
pudiera causar un incendio.

- Siguiendo las instrucciones de instalacion, far firmemente el aparato bien
sea ena pared bien sea en la base-soporte especialmente destinada al efecto

- Conectar el aparato a una toma de tension de red que sea facimente
accesible, de forma que en caso de emergencia el aparato pueda ser
desconectado rapidamente de la toma.

- No abrir el aparato, ya que existe riesgo de descarga eléctrica

- Die Beluftungsdfinungen des Gerats nicht blockieren oder abdecken. Fir
eine korrekte Beliftung mindestens 20 cm Abstand um das Gerit einhalten.

- Das Gerét weder Regen noch Wassertropfen aussetzen. Keine
Flissigkeitsbehalter auf dem Gert abstellen. Bei Eindringen von Flussigkeit
in das Gerat, dieses sofort von der Wechselstromversorgung trennen.

- Brennbare Objekte, Kerzen und andere mgliche Brandausidser von dem
Gerat ferhalten.

- Das Gerat entsprechend den Installationsanweisungen stabil an der Wand
oder auf dem speziell fir diesen Zweck ausgelegten Sockel befestigen.

- Das Gerét an eine leicht zugangliche Steckdose anschiiefien, so dass dieses
im Notfall schnell von der Steckdose getrennt werden kann.

- Das Gerat nicht 8finen; es besteht Stromschlaggefahr.

N
strugées de Segurana PT

- N&o blogueie nem cubra as aberturas de ventilagéo do aparelho. Para uma
ventiagéo melhor, deixe pelo menos 20 c de espago a volta do dispositivo.

- Néo exponha o aparelho & chuva ou a gotas de &gua, nem coloque por cima
nenhum recipiente com 4gua dentro. Caso entre agua no aparelho, retire
imediatamente a ficha da tomada.

- Afaste objectos inflamavels, velas  qualquer coisa que possa provocar um
incéndio,

- Seguindo as instrugdes de instalagao, fixe bem o aparelho na parede ou no
suporte especialmente destinado para esse efeito.

- Ligue o aparelho a uma tomada eléctrica de acesso facil para que possa ser
rapidamente desligado da tomada em caso de emergéncia.

- Nao abra o aparelho, visto que pode provocar risco de descargas elétricas.

- Non ostruire né coprire le aperture di ventilazione dell apparecchiatura, Per
una migiore ventlazione, asciare atomo uno $pazobero d almeno 20 c.

- Non esporre alla pioggia 0 a d'acqua. Non
appoggiare sulla superficie contenitori di liquido. Nel caso penetrasse del
liquido scollegarla rete di corrente

elettrica alternata.

- Mantenere lontani dallapparecchiatura gli oggettiinfiammabil, le candele o
qualsiasi cosa possa causare un incendio.

- Seguendo le istruzioni di installazione, fissare saldamente |'apparecchiatura
al muro o allapposita base di supporto.

- Collegare I'apparecchiatura ad una presa di corrente facilmente accessibile,
in modo da poterla scollegare velocemente dalla presa in caso di emergenza.

- Non aprire 'apparecchiatura. Pericolo di scarica elettrica.

( istruzion di sicurezza Im)

(oawie; aopareiag EL)

- Muy khefvere kon juny koémTete Toc avolyporta Eepiopol mg ovaxeviic. Tar
Kohbrepo etuepios, ariare x(2po TovdgnaTov 20 ex. yipe TG,

- My exBérete m avaxeur om Bpo f o€ oTaryGvec vepo. My romobereire kavevd
eidovg Boyelo mov mepiéyt vypd ievs o1 GvaKevH, Te mepirion Tov dietodboer
VYPG 07N OVOKEUI, MOGUVBEGTE TV apéog oo TO EvedAOBLEVD pESHL.

- Avarenpere pockpid ot i uoKevY] ebphexTa Lk, Kepie ket oTDTOTE Boc
m‘mpnun Voo Trpule)\EEm ¢wna

g odnyi ' Depic ™ ovakewr efte
atov Toio efre oy mzs\m W avrév o oxond féon aripiénc

- TovdEOTE T GUOKEUH] G Hict EGKOAG TPOOTIEAaTHN TP MAEKTPIKOD pedyictoc,
é01 GoTe 1 ovokew Vot uTopei vat ceoouvdede vpriyopa: o T mpiLe o
epimTion éxToTnG oviRyKNG,

(- Mo ovoivere m ovoxcr i e ivowvos pecsporaatios

- Umag de veniiaieopeningen van ht apparaa it lokkeren of bedekken
Voor beer U minstens 20 cm heen vijte houden.

- Stel het apparzat niet bloot aan regen ciwalerdruppels Plaats er geen
Vioeistofverpakkingen op. In geval er vioeistof in het apparaat ko, dient u
het onmiddelli van de wisselstroom af te sliten.

- Houdt brandbare voorwerpen, kaarsen en elk voorwerp dat brand kan
veroorzaken, uit de buurt van het apparaat

- Volg de installatie-instructies op. Plaats het apparaat stevig aan de muur of
op de basisondersteuning, welke hiervoor is bestem

- St het apparaat aan op een eenvoudig te bereiken stopcontact, zodat u in
geval van nood het apparaat snel uit het stopcontact kunt halen.

- Maak het apparaat niet open. U riskeert hier elektrische schokken mee.

- Ala peité laitteen tuuletusaukkoja. Jaté vahintaan 20 o tila laitteen ympéirile
hyvan tuletuksen varmentamiseksi.

- Alé altista laitetta sateelle tai vedelle. Al aseta mitéan nestett sisaltévad
saiieta sen paalle. Jos nestetta padisee laitteen siséian, kytke se valittomasti
it pistokkeesta.

- Pida kaikki palavat esineet, kuten kyntiit ja muut jotka voivat sytyta tulipalon,
poissa laitteen lahettyvilts.

kiinnita tai siihen tarkoitettuun
Jalustaan.

- Kytke laite pistokkeeseen johon on helppo pasts jota laite voidaan kytkes
irti nopeasti pistokkeesta htétilanteen sattuessa.

- Ala avaa laietta sankoiskuvaaran takia.

J J
Veiligheidsinstructies NL)  ( Turvaohjeet FI') [ Bezpecnostni pokyny cs)

J

- Neomezute pristup k vétracim otvorim zaiizeni ani e nezakryveite. Pro lepsi
vitréni kolem nich ponecheite voiny prostor nejmén 20 cm.

- Nevystawite zafizeni desti nebo kapajici vodé. Nestavte na né jakeékoli nécoby
obsahci kapaiiny. V pripadg, Ze se do zafizeni dostane voda, okamzié je
odpojte od sitového napajent

- Hoflavs piedméty, svicky a cokoli, co by mohio zpisobit pozr, neumistute do
biizkosti zafizeni

- Postupite podie pokynti pro instalaci a zafizeni i4dné upevnéte na zed nebo
umistéte na podstavec urceny speciainé k tomu dcelu.

- Zafizeni piipojte ke snadino pristupné sitové zésuvce, aby v piipads nebezpe
bylo mozno e rychie odpoit.

- Neotvirejte zafizen, jinak hrozi nebezpedi irazu elekirickym proudem.

- J

Instrukcja bezpieczeristwa PL

- Nie nalezy blokowat lub zakrywac otworow wentylacyinych urzadzenia. Aby
uzyskac lepsza wentylacig, nalezy pozostawic co najmniej 20 cm wolnego
miejsca wokol urzadzena.

- Nie nalezy wystawiac urzadzenia na dzialanie deszczu lub wody. Nie nalezy na
nim stawia zadnego pojemnika z plynem. W przypadku przecieku plynu do
wnetrza urzadzenia, nalezy je natychmiast odigczyG od zrodla pradu zmiennego.

- W pobiizu urzadzenia nie nalezy stawiac zadnych fatwopalnych przedmiotow,
$wiec Iub innych rzeczy, ktore moga wywolat pozar.

- Zgodnie z instrukeja montazu, nalezy przymocowat Urzadzenie nalezycie do
Sciany lub na pods\awwe przeznaczonej do tego ce\u

- Urzadzenie nalez,
kidre umoziivia szybk\e odiaczenie urzadzenia w nachh przypadkach

- A

- Neobmedzuite pristup k vetracim otvorom zariaderia ani ich nezakryvaite. Pre
lepsie vetranie nechajte okolo nich volny priestor najmenej 20 cm.

- Nevystawite zariadenie dazdu alebo kvapkajice] vode. Nedavaite na zariadenie:
Ziacine nédoby obsahuiice kvapaliny. V pripade, Ze sa do zariadenia dostane
voda, okamzite ho odpojte od s\e(oveha napa}anla

- Horlave precmety, svieck pozar,
do biizkosti zariadena

- Postupuite podia pokynov na instaléciu a zariadene riadne upevnite na stenu
alebo umiestnite na podstavec ureny Speciine na tento (icel.

- Zariadenie pripoite k fahko pristupne; siefovej zésuvke, aby ho bolo mozné v
pripade nebezpecenstva rychio odpojt.

- Neotvaraite zariadenie, inak hrozi nebezpecenstvo Urazu elekirickym pridom.

Bezpeénostné pokyny SK

Vamostna navodila sL)

- Ne prekiivaite ali blokirate prezracevalnih odprtin na napravi. Za boigo
prezratevanje pustite najmanj 20 cm prostora okol naprave.

- N izpostavlate naprave na dez ali vodo. Na napravo ne postaviaite posod s
tekocino. Ce tekocina pride v napravo jo takoj izkjucite iz izmeniéne napetosti.

- Napravi ne pribiizite vnetfivin predmetov, svet ali nekaj kar lahko povzroci

pozar.

- Po navodilh za montaZo napravo trdno prircite na zid all podstavek, kije za to
namenjen.

- Napravo prikjuite v enostavno dostopen vtikad tako, da jo lahko v primeru
nevamosti hitro izkfucite.

- Naprave ne odpiraite - obstaja nevamost elekiriénega udara.

érdeksben, hagyjon legalibb 20 cm-es nyilt helyet a nylés koriil.

- Akésziiléket ne tegye ki esi vagy vizcseppek hatésanak. Ne helyezzen ra
semmiféle folyadékiartalyt. Ha a késziekbe folyadsk kert, azonnal valassza le
a valtakoz aramforrasrol.

- Tartsa tévol a készliéktd a gyiiékony térgyaket, gyertyékat és bammilyen eszkoz,
mely tiizet okozhat,

- Afelszerelési utasitasokat kivetve, biztonsagosan rogzitse a keészilkket a faira,
 Yegyaz ere saént iy

@sziliéket

me\y SirgGsség esetén, lehetve teszi a készlilék gyors levalasztasat.

- Akeszilket tios kinyiti; dramités veszélye 4ll fenn.

ventileerimiseks peab seadme imber olema vahemalt 20 cm vaba ruumi
- Arge jatke seadet vihma kiitte ega niiskesse kohta. Arge asetage seadmele

/

Drogibas instrukcija Lv fsﬂugumn taisyklés LT\ (Smlzzjonijiel dwar is-Sigurta. MT\

- Neaizsprostojiet un neapklajiet ierices ventilacijas atveres. Labakai ventilacijai - Neuzdenkite jrenginio ventiliaciniy angy. Laikykite rengini bent 20 cm atstumu nuo - M’ghandekx timpedixxi jew tghatti Htuh ta’ ventilazzjoni tat-taghmir. Ghal
atstajiet vismaz 20 cm telpu ap tam. ity objekty dél geresns ventiliacijos ventilazzoni ahiar, halli spazju ta” mhux anqas minn 20 ém madwaru.

- Nepaklaujiet ierici lietum vai ad il - Saugokite jrengini nuo lietaus ar vandens lasy. Nedékite jokio indo su skysdi - Tesponiex it-taghmir ghal xita jew tagtir ta’ ilma. M’ghandekx tgicghed lebda tip
traukus. Gadijuma, ja Gdens iek|dst ierica, nskave]utlss atvienojiet to no irenginio. Jei jrenginio vidun paklidity s , tuoj pat atjunkite ji nuo kintamosios a’ recipjent ta’ likwidu fuqu. Filka Ii likwidu jidhol fit-taghmir, skonnettja minnufih
mainstravas stovés, millkurrent I jalterna.

- Neturiet ierices tuvuma viegli uzliesmojoSus objektus, sveces un citus - Laikykite degius daiktus, Zvakes ir viska, kas gali sukelti gaisr', kuo toliau nuo - Zomm oggetti flammabbli, xemehat u kull haga li tista’ tikkaguna xi nar *il boghod
prieksmetus, kas var aizdegties. irenginio. ‘mittaghmir. — . . . .

- Sekojot uzstadisanas instrukcijam, ciesi p\eshpnmeﬁ ferici vai nu pie sienas, - Laikykités instaliavimo instrukeijuy, pritvirtinkite renginj tvirtai prie sienos arba prie - Wara Fistruzzjoniiet ta” installazzjoni, wahhal it-taghmir sew jew mal-hajt jew fug
vai nu uz pamatu, kas ipasi domats im noldkar ‘pagrindo, specialiai skirto Siam tikslui. l-appogg bazi mahsub swlﬁkamcnl ghal dan il-ghan.

- Pievienojiet ierici viegli pieejamai jaudas padeves iekartai, lai ierfce var tikt - Prijunkite jrengini prie lengvai pricinamo pagrindinio lizdo taip, kad galima biity - Tkonnettja ttaghmir ma’ proviista ta’ daw! fatilment abtessibbli, sabiex it-taghmir
atri atvienota no padeves galgjas nepiecie$amibas gadijuma. lengvai jrenginj atjungti avariniu atveju. 1k\fnJlS!a jigi skonnettjat minn mas-sokit [’ ka{ 1a’ emergenza.

- Neatveriet ierici; pastav risks sanemt elektrisko Soku. - Neatidarykite jrenginio, gali nutrenkti elektra, - M'ghandekx tiftah it-taghmir; Hemm riskju ta’ xokk elettriku.

. AN J
o s ) ET) (s — v
Biztonsdgi elirasok HU Ohutusjuhend kerhetsanvisningar
. P - Ventilationstppningarna pa enheten far inte blockeras eller tackas over. For
- Neziriael és ne felelébb szeloztet - Seadme kaant ega ventilatsiooniavasid ei tohi kinni katta. Paremaks

att uppna en batire ventilation bér minst 20 cm fritt trymme lamnas runt
enheten.
- Utsét inte enheten for rean eller vattendroppar. Placera aldrig nagon som

vedelikke sisaldavaid konteinereid. Juhul, kui vedelik , tuleb
seade vivitamatult vooluvorgust lahutada.

- Veenduge, et tuleohtikud esemed (kinlad ja teised objektid, mis voivad
tekitada tulekahju) jaaksid seadmest piisavalt kaugele.

n. Om vatska skulle komma in i enheten méste
den omedelbart kopp\as ur fran nétspanningen.

- Brénnbara féremal, stearinljus och alla andra féremél som kan orsaka brand
far inte forvaras nra enheten.

- Jargides paigaldusiuhiseid kinnitage seade kindlalt seinale voi
tugialusele.

- Unendage toitejuhe kergelt ligipaasetavas kohas pistikupessa, et hadajuhtumi
korral oleks vimalik seadet kiiresti vooluvorgust lahti ihendada.

- Elektril66gi vaitimiseks drge avage seadme kaant.

J

- Folj och montera enheten antingen pa vaggen eller
pa det stativ som r séirskilt avsett for &indamalet

- Anslut enheten ill ettattatkomiigt natspanningsuttag, sa att enheten snabbt
kan kopplas ur vid en eventuell nodsituation

C€

CE Marking :

Certificado CE : https://www.ikusi.tv/es/productos/afi-190
https://www.ikusi.tv/en/products/afi-190
Certificate CE : https://www.ikusi.tv/fr/products/afi-190

- Oppna inte enheten eftersom det foreligger risk for elektrisk chock.

Donostia Ibilbidea, 28 - 20115 Astigarraga - Gipuzkoa - Espaia

Tel.: +34 943 44 88 95 - triax.com

Triax declara que este producto es conforme con la directiva 2014/53/UE

Triax declares that this product is in accordance with 2014/53/UE directive

Triax déclare que ce produit est conforme a la directive 2014/53/UE
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AMPLIFICADOR/ACOPLADOR FI-SAT

AFI1-190

SAT-IF COMBINER/AMPLIFIER

AMPLIFICATEUR/COUPLEUR BIS

Modelo
Model

Modele

Banda frecuencias TV

AFI-190

TV frequency band MHz 5-790
Bande fréquences TV

Banda frecuencias SAT

SAT frequency Band MHz 950 - 2400

Bande fréquences BIS

Entradas
Inputs
Entrées

Salidas
Outputs
Sorties

Ganancia TV (pasiva)
TV Gain (passive)
Gain TV (passif)

dB

Ganancia SAT
SAT Gain
Gain BIS

dB

Atenuacion ajustable SAT
SAT gain adjustment
Dynamique de réglage de gain BIS

dB

0-15

Nivel de salida (IMD3 -35 dB, EN 50083-3)
Output level
Niveau de sortie

dBuv

120

Pérdidas de retorno entrada/salida
Input/output return loss
Affaibliss. de réflexion entrée/sortie

dB

Figura de ruido
Noise figure
Facteur de bruit

dB

Test de salida TV+SAT
TV+SAT output test
Test de sortie TV+BIS

dB

Alimentacion
Mains supply voltage
Tension secteur

VAC

100 - 240

Consumo
Consumption
Consommation

<6b

Tipo de regulacién
Regulation type
Type de régulation

Modo conmutado
Switched mode
a découpage

Tension/Tono inyectables en la puerta de entrada

Insertable Voltage/Tone to SAT input port

Tension/Ton injectables sur le port d’entrée BIS

SAT

0V; 13V+22kHz ; 18V+22kHz ; 18V; 13V

Corriente maxima telealimentacién LNB
Max LNB power current
Courant max téléalimentation LNB

mA

200 (+13VDC/ +18 VDC)




1. Fijacion mural
Wall fixing
Fixation au mur

pegar percha en la pared
fix hanger on the wall
fixe le support mural

Adhesivo
Adhesive
Adhésif

Percha de fijacion
Fixing hanger
Support mural

taladrar y atornillar (opcional)
drill and screw (optional)
perforer et visser (optionnel)

colocar el amplificador
place amplifier
acrocher l'amplificateur

2. Conexion red alterna
El led POWER luce verde
Connecting to the mains supply
The POWER led lights up green
Raccordement secteur
La led POWER s'illumine verte

00000

3. Apertura de la caja
Openning the housing
Ouverture du boitier

4. Conectar los cables coaxiales
de Entrada SAT y Entrada TV.
Ajustar la tensién/tono que se
desea inyectar en la puerta de
entrada SAT.

13v Y qgva2 ke

13 V+22 kHz

ov
LNB

5. Ajuste nivel RF de salida
Conectar la salida TV+SAT del
amplificador a un medidor de
nivel. Seguidamente, actuar sobre
el potenciometro SAT GAIN para
obtener el nivel deseado de senal.
Desconectar el medidor y conectar
el cable coaxial de salida del
amplificador.

(3,

4. Conect the SAT Input and TV
Input coaxial cables.
Setting to the tension/tone to be
inserted in the SAT input port.

4. Raccorder les cables coaxiaux
d’Entrée BIS et d’Entrée TV.
Réglage a la tension/ton que
l'on veut injecter sur l'entrée BIS.

[ asae . Zus!
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SAT TV TV+SAT

. Setting-up the RF output level

Connect the TV+SAT output port

of the amplifier to a level meter.
Then, by operate on the SAT GAIN
potentiometer to obtain the desired
level of signal.

Disconnect the meter and connect
the output coaxial cable.

5. Réglage du niveau HF de sortie
Brancher la sortie TV+SAT de
l'amplificateur su un mesureur
de niveau. Alors, agir sur le
potentiométre SAT GAIN pour obtenir
le niveau désiré du signal.
Débrancher le mesureur et brancher
le cable coaxial de sortie de
l'amplificateur.

AFI-190
Rel. 3461
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